
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Sherstton Village Hall, High St, Sherston, Malmesbury SN16 0LQ 

Date: Tuesday 11 June 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 
 

 
There will be an Environment themed Meet and Greet prior to the meeting between 

6pm-7pm 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 718215 or email Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Brinkworth (Chairman) 
Cllr Martin Smith, Sherston (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public r
[...]
fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

 

 



Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of Chairman   

 To elect a Chairman for the 2024/25 municipal year.  

2   Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the 2024/25 municipal year.  

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.   

4   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

5   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 February 2024.  

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 22) 7.10 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

 Consultation on Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy - Public Engagement 

 Area Board Culture Strategy 

 Best Kept Village Competition 

 Highways Matters Event – Question Responses 

 

8   Information Items (Pages 23 - 52)  

 The following information items are available in the agenda pack: 
 
BSW Together 
Healthwatch 
Community First 
Multiply 
AGE UK 
Parish Clerk Job Advert 

 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 53 - 64)  

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 

 



Page 5 

 

a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety Partnership 
c. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire Service 
d. Spurgeons – Family Hubs 
e. Healthwatch Wiltshire  
f. Health & Wellbeing Champion 
g. Riverside Centre 
h. Town and Parish Councils 

10   Area Board End of Year Report (Pages 65 - 68)  

 To receive the Area Board End of Year Report as well as to 
report on progress made in addressing the Area Board 
priorities selected for 2023/24: 
 

 Positive activities for young people – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

 Green Issues – Cllr Martin Smith 
 

 Reducing loneliness and social isolation – Cllr Chuck 
Berry 

 

 Highway Safety – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

 Community resilience – Cllr Gavin Grant 

 

11   Area Board Looking Ahead (Pages 69 - 72)  

  To highlight potential priorities for the Area Board to consider 
for 2024/25. 
 

 Community Area Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
 

 To appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside 
Bodies and any new Non-Priority Working Groups. 

 

 To appoint a Lead representative to the LHFIG 
 

 Appoint a Health and Wellbeing Champion for the Area 
Board. 

 

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 73 - 78)  

 To consider any grant applications made to the board.  

13   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (Pages 79 - 
100) 

 

 To consider and approve recommendations made at the recent 
meeting of the Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 
held on 23 April 2024. 

 



Page 6 

 

14   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 24 
September 2024. 

 

 



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Malmesbury Town Hall, Cross Hayes, Malmesbury, SN16 9BZ 

Date:  13 February 2024 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 21.15pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718215 or (e-mail) 
Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall (Chairman), Cllr Martin Smith (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant 
and Cllr Chuck Berry  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Andrew Jack – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 
 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chair, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 
Fiona Slevin-Brown 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 September 2023. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided information about: 
 

  Notes from the Highways Matters Event 

  Additional funding for drains and potholes 

  Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement 

  Community Area Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

  Cartmell Community Minibus 
 
More information on each of these items can be found in the PowerPoint 
presentation. 

6   Information Items 

 The board noted the following Information Items: 
 

  AGE UK 

  Healthwatch Wiltshire 

  Community First 

  BSW Together (ICB) 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

  FACT Family Help Programme 

  Archaeology Annual Newsletter 2023 

  Cost of Living Update 

  Independent Visitor Scheme Update 

  Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report 

7   Partner Updates 

 The board received updates from the following partners: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Gareth Edwards 
 
Inspector Gareth Edwards presented a Community and a Road Safety 
PowerPoint that was attached to the Agenda Supplement. 
 
The Board thanked Inspector Edwards for all the work him and the force in 
general were doing for the area. 
 
Perry Payne, from the Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety Partnership, briefly 
introduced himself and his team, which monitor and analyse the data 
surrounding road safety in order to identify priorities for surrounding Police 
resources. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Forum gave a brief update highlighting their work at the 
Riverside Centre with various groups including those suffering with Diabetes. 

8   Sherston GP Surgery 

 This item was postponed as Fiona Slevin-Brown, who was due to speak on the 
issue, gave her apologies. 
 
After attendees were invited to ask questions, the board offered the following 
clarifications: 
 

 The lease of the building has 3 years remaining.  
 

 Timeframes were impossible to set out due to ongoing discussions 
around building plans. 
 

 The NHS was committing to paying for running costs. A developer would 
build the surgery and then “sell” to Wiltshire Council for almost nothing, 
typically £1, to then lease to the NHS. 

 
It was stated that further questions could be submitted via email 
(areaboards@wiltshire.gov.uk).  

9   Priority Updates 

Page 3

mailto:areaboards@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 The board received updates on the Area Boards Priority Areas: 
 
Positive activities for young people – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

 The Local Youth Network was up and running. 
 

 Supported Youth activities via Rise Trust and HEALS programme. 
 
Green Issues – Cllr Martin Smith 
 

 A Networking event on Climate Action had been delayed to 11th June 
in Sherston Village Hall ahead of the Area Board meeting 
 

 Public EV charging points had been installed in Sherston and would 
be switched on once a TRO was in place. Similar installations in 
Malmesbury were being designed 

 

 A signed cycle route between Sherston and Malmesbury officially 
‘opened’ on 23rd September 2023 with another route to link up the 
Camp (aka Whitewalls) business estate currently under consideration 
by LHFIG 
 

 Six months of river water quality testing in the Sherston Avon had 
been completed, with both nitrates and phosphates continuously 
present. The Board was engaging with the Bristol Avon River Trust 
and Wessex Water on next steps. 

 
Reducing loneliness and social isolation – Cllr Chuck Berry 
 

The Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum had been especially 
busy: 
 

 Contacted Parishes to determine activities in our space for which 
support could be offered.  
 

 Worked extensively with our GP Practices 

 Met with Malmesbury Amateur Boxing, who had developed 
sessions for those with Parkinson’s. 
 

 The new Cartmell Minibus was ready for action. 
 

 
Highway Safety – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

 The local LHFIG had again completed several projects which were all 
aimed at improving road safety and had ranged from installing 
bollards to erecting signage to make footpaths more accessible. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 

 The Board had continued to work with the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to focus on speeding and encouraged more 
parish councils to install Speed Indicator Devices which both calm 
traffic and inform the Speed Enforcement Officers of 'hotspots'. 
 

 The next phase of major road repair schemes had been announced, 
but, in addition, Wiltshire Council had decided to allocate a further 
£1m into highway maintenance. Currently sites that are most prone to 
potholes were being identified for resurfacing and also some for 
protective surface treatment, including minor roads. Residents were 
encouraged to keep reporting local potholes. 
 

 Responding to interest in the subject, in November the Board held an 
evening specifically about Highway Matters. Officers and the relevant 
Cabinet Member from Wiltshire Council spoke about all aspects of 
roads, from potholes to local transport plans, from parish stewards to 
control of speeding. Many residents attended and questions were 
taken at the end. (the notes are attached in the agenda) 

 
Community resilience – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

 The Wiltshire Towns Programme + Place Shaping seminar report back 
session took place on 19th February 2024. 

 

 HSF4 grants had been issued to Foodbanks and the Community Fridge 
 

 Reference to the Cost of Living Update within the agenda and the positive 
impacts behind the scenes work has had on Cost of Living pressures in 
the community. 

10   SEPM Update 

 The board received an update from the Strategic Engagement & Partnerships 
Manager (SEPM) Andrew Jack. 
 
Andrew took the opportunity to inform attendees on what his role entails and 
how he assists Malmesbury and the county as a whole through his work with 
councillors and other organisations. 
 
Within Malmesbury, work included developing the Local Youth Network with 
Councillors, assisting with the installation of skate and BMX facilities and 
contributing to the Health and Wellbeing Forum 
 
Andrew’s similar work with other Area Boards in Marlborough and Royal 
Wootton Bassett & Cricklade was also mentioned, including how ideas can be 
shared to Malmesbury. 
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Andrew’s countywide work was also shared, including his leading position for 
Adult Social Care and Older People across the county. 

11   Area Board Funding 

 The board considered the following grants for funding: 
 
Older and Vulnerable Grants 
 
Malmesbury Amateur Boxing Club requested £1,705 towards equipment for their 
Parkinsons Group. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant. 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Amateur Boxing Club £1705 for equipment towards 
their Parkinsons Group. 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Malmesbury Town Team CIC requested £1435.20 towards an Athelstan 1100 
Commemoration and Celebration. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Martin Smith 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Town Team CIC £1435.20 for an Athelstan 1100 
Commemoration and Celebration. 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Malmesbury Luncheon Club requested £1920 towards supporting older people. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chuck Berry and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Luncheon Club an increased amount of £2060 for 
supporting older people. 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Friends of Riverside requested £435 towards their Saturday Friends Meet (The 

Page 6



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Devereux Regiment) 
 
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry  
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Friends of Riverside an increased amount of £500 for their 
Saturday Friends Meet 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
 
Youth Grants 
 
The Last Baguette Theatre Company requested £800 towards a youth workshop 
project. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Martin Smith 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award The Last Baguette Theatre Company an increase amount of £814 
for 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum requested £500 towards a Networking 
and Engagement Event 
 
Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum £500 for their 
Networking and Engagement Event 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 

12   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

 The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the recent meeting 
of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) which took 
place on 16 January 2024. 
 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 
and Footways Improvement Group on 16 January 2024. 

13   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

14   Close 

 The next meeting of Malmesbury Area Board will take place on 11 June 2024. 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
Service : Public Protection         

Further Enquiries to: Claire Francis   

email: claire.francis@wiltshire.gov.uk      

Date Prepared: 26/03/2024    

 

 

 

Wiltshire Council Draft Licensing Consultation 

Background 
 
As the Licensing Authority, Wiltshire Council is required, under the Licensing Act 
2003, to promote four objectives, namely: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 
The licensing policy sets ou
[...]
m/malmesburypolice/?locale=en_GB
https://twitter.com/wiltspolicesc
https://twitter.com/WiltsSpecOps
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/area/your-area/wiltshire/royal-wootton-bassett/malmesbury-town/about-us/top-reported-crimes-in-this-area
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.police.uk%2Fpolice-forces%2Fwiltshire-police%2Fareas%2Fcampaigns%2Fcampaigns%2Froad-safety-2023%2Froad-safety-campaign-2023%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Holden%40wiltshire.police.uk%7Cc785adba31db407370c608dba8640e98%7C4e5729cf852d4510921251157ca27e3e%7C0%7C0%7C638288919908903870%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7%2FwLB85zitDIpx7bUYA2wxHrhhjMYhVuRCdHmcrokJM%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk%2Fyour-pcc%2Fcampaigns%2Froad-safety%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Holden%40wiltshire.police.uk%7Cc785adba31db407370c608dba8640e98%7C4e5729cf852d4510921251157ca27e3e%7C0%7C0%7C638288919908903870%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=VVt%2FWsJkpaNhGb8V3uLqDtbXJK1iR9ShSAZtJ%2B8qTv0%3D&reserved=0




Community Youth

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

1 2 3 4 5
£0

£5000

£10000

£15000

£20000

1 2 3 4 5

Total�Community�Contribution
£65,343

Area�Board�Investment

Total�Area�Board�Investment

Older�and�
Vulnerable�Adults

£17,018 £14,316 £7,700

£156,386 £26,060
The total amount invested in projects through additional community contribution,

from fundraising, grants, services in kind or volunteering

The Area Board invests in local community projects and initiatives that meet local priorities and
deliver exceptional outcomes for residents. The Area Board aims to work in partnership to
achieve maximum value for its investment. 

Malmesbury�Area�Board

End�of�Year�Report�
April�2023�-�March�2024

Investment�by�deprivation�quintile

Quintile

N
um

be
r 

of
 g

ra
nt

s 

[...]
writing, photography for young people. - Foster a sense of pride in their local area amongst young 

people For young people (aged 13 - 19) in the Malmesbury area, there is a good sports offer, but outside of 

school there is little or no social space where they can develop their skills in visual and media arts and fulfil their 

creative potential. The project will make a real difference to young people in Malmesbury in terms of their 

creative opportunity, and also a platform for sharing their hopes and aspirations for the town. Jackdaw 

magazine is put together and edited by older residents, so the zine will provide a much-needed alternative. 

Caerbladon's exhibition facilities can provide another outlet for the young people's artwork. Above all, the youth 

art studio will provide a supportive environment where young people can collaborate and develop their creative 

skills and share the outcomes with a wider audience. 

Page 74

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1798
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1825
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1820
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1531


ABG1854 Youth Grant The RISE trust 

Youth 

Friday night Safe 

Spaces for Young 

People 

£14040.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 

This grant is to support RISE friday night project to continue safe spaces for young people, based in the town 

hall on a friday night. These sessions run for 50 weeks a year. This for 3 youth workers from 7pm-8.30pm and 

includes staff for 30 mins either side to set up and set down, the session reaches on average 15 young people, 

the group we reach need support with regards to their behaviours within the community and there are worries 

about the groups vulnerability and display of ani social behaviour. when in sessions they take part in a range of 

activities such as light cooking, arts and crafts, DJ music works
[...]
 PC for c/way work at Bridge (x% to be agreed)

£4,500.00 Sherston PC for 20mph limit (30% to be agreed)
£900.00 Malmesbury St Paul W PC for waiting restrictions(30%)

Total Budget £85,516.41 (A)

Commitments from 2023/24
Malmesbury Market Lane £1,600.00 Estimate (PC contribution 30%)
Charlton, B4040/Tetbury Lane £3,920.00 Estimate (PC contribution 30%)
Easton Grey -c/way improvement at bridge £25,000.00 Estimate (PC contribution 30%)

New Schemes/ revised schemes 2024/25
Sherston 20mph limit advert and implementation £15,000.00 Estimate (PC contribution 30%)
Malmesbury, Sir Bernard Lovell waiting restrictions adv and Impl £3,000.00 Estimate (PC contribution 30%)

Total commitment £48,520.00 (B)

Remaining budget £36,996.41 (A-B)

P
age 99




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Chairman's Announcements
	5 - Local Nature Recovery Strategy Engagement Update
	3 - Area_Board_Culture_Strategy
	2 - Best Kept Village Competition
	Malmesbury Highways Matters Event - Pre-submitted Q&A's

	8 Information Items
	3. Healthwatch Wiltshire Update - May 2024
	4. May 2024 update CF
	4a. Appendix to May Briefing Note - Voice It Hear It Projects summay
	6 - Multiply - National Numeracy Day
	Age UK Update - May 2024
	Clerk Job Advert May 2024

	9 Partner Updates
	Road Safety update – Malmesbury Area Board
	#FATAL5 education
	Community Road Safety Team; what we do
	Community Speed WatchCSW
	CSW Malmesbury area - Data since July 2020 to 8 May 2024
	Traffic surveys – Malmesbury 2022 to 30 April 2024
	Wider work recently
	Community Speed Enforcement OfficersCSEO’s
	CSEO – Dashboard – 1January 2023 to 8 May 2024
	CSEO – Malmesbury Area Board - 1January 2023 to 8 May 2024
	Your Force | Your Area | Follow us

	10 Area Board End of Year Report
	11 Area Board Looking Ahead
	12 Area Board Funding
	13 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group
	Malmesbury LHFIG Spend  - As of 1st April 2024




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 
Place: Sherston Village Hall, High St, Sherston, Malmesbury SN16 0LQ 
Date:  11 June 2024 
Start Time: 19.00pm 
Finish Time: 21.25pm 
 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718215 or (e-mail) 
Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
  
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Andrew Jack – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 

 
 

Total in attendance: 25 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 

 
Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 
 

15   Election of Chairman 

 The Democratic Services Officer Max Hirst sought nominations for the position 
of Chairman of the Malmesbury Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Martin Smith was elected Chairman of the Malmesbury Area 
Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Cllr Martin Smith in the chair. 

 
16   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The newly elected Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-
Chairman of the Malmesbury Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Chuck Berry was elected Vice-Chairman of the Malmesbury 
Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

 
17   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Martin Smith, welcomed everyone to meeting. 
 

 
18   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
19   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 February 2024. 

 
20   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Gavin Grant recused himself from the Area Board Grant concerning HEALS 
of Malmesbury (Ref ABG1837). 

 
21   Chairman's Announcements 



Page 3 of 8 
 

 The Chairman provided information about: 
 

Consultation on Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy - Public Engagement 
 
Area Board Culture Strategy 
 
Best Kept Village Competition 
 
Highways Matters Event – Question Responses 

 
22   Information Items 

 The board noted the following Information Items: 
 

 BSW Together 
 Healthwatch 
 Community First 
 Multiply 
 AGE UK 
 Parish Clerk Job Advert 

 
Councillors also wished to thank Parish Clerks for all the work they do behind 
the scenes. 

 
23   Partner Updates 

 The board received updates from the following partners: 
 
Wiltshire Police  
 
Neighbourhood Chief Inspector James Brain spoke to the Community and a 
Road Safety PowerPoint that was attached to the agenda. 
 
Clarification was made on speed enforcement measures and local issues such 
as youth crime and drug dealing. The Board thanked the police for their work in 
these areas. 
 
The Board discussed police response times and knowledge of the local area 
and whether these could be improved given the reassurance this would provide 
for local communities. A “Meet the team” event was proposed by James Brain 
which was warmly welcomed by the Board. 
 
It was suggested that the police could assist with reporting dangerous road 
conditions such as potholes through the “MyWilts” app which would help issues 
gain attention quicker. 
 



Page 4 of 8 
 

Spurgeons – Family Hubs 
 
Lily Guppy briefly introduced herself and Spurgeons and their work as “family 
navigators” via drop-in sessions, to signpost local services such as food banks 
and youth support. Spurgeons also work with children and vulnerable SEND 
adults up to 25 years old. 
 
Councillors were excited to hear about Spurgeons and urged further 
communication to set up collaboration in the future. 

 
24   Area Board End of Year Report 

 The Board received the Area Board End of Year Report from Andrew Jack 
(Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager). The full report was attached to 
the agenda pack. 
 
Each of the following Local Priorities were covered: 

 
Youth Engagement 
 
The Local Youth Network was described as “working extremely well” with great 
participation from Malmesbury Secondary School. 

 
Climate Change and the environment 
 
Achievements over the past year included: 
 

 EV charging points being installed on Sherston High Street 
 

 The Climate action networking event that had just taken place before the 
meeting 

 
 8 months of river water quality testing with BART and Wessex Water 

 
 The Board’s grant contribution to the Solar PV scheme for Sherston 

Cricket Club 
 

Reducing Isolation and Loneliness 
 
Achievements over the past year included: 

 
 The continued success of the Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum 

 
 Successful communication with Town/Parish councils to collaborate on 

activities. 
 

 The Board’s grant contribution to Malmesbury Amateur Boxing and their 
amazing national success story organising sparring sessions for 



Page 5 of 8 
 

Parkinson’s sufferers. 
 

 The launch of the Cartmel Minibus 
 
Highway Safety 
 
Achievements over the past year included: 
 

 Successful collaboration with police enforcement team and using Speed 
Indicator Devices (SIDs) to reduce speeding. 

 
 Increasing budgets for white lining, gulley clearing and pothole repair 

 
 Progress on Lyneham Banks with work due to start in early July. 

 
Community Resilience 
 
The continued success of local food banks was stated as extremely beneficial to 
its local communities. 
 
Cllr Martin Smith proposed, and Cllr Chuck Berry seconded accepting the 
recommendations after which it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the achievements of the Area Board over the last year and thank 
Andrew Jack (SEPM) for all his hard work. 

 
25   Area Board Looking Ahead 

 The Board received a report from Andrew Jack (SEPM) which looked ahead to 
the coming municipal year and beyond. As part of this item, The Chairman, Cllr 
Martin Smith moved the following motion, which was seconded by Cllr Gavin 
Grant: 
 

1) That the following priorities be adopted by the Malmesbury Area Board 
for 2024/2025 as well as the respective Lead Councillors: 
 

Youth engagement, improving opportunities, and SEND provisions and 
outcomes. – Cllr Gavin Grant 

 
Addressing climate change, improving active travel and reversing biodiversity 
loss. – Cllr Martin Smith 

 
Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing and reducing social isolation. – 
Cllr Chuck Berry 

 
Improving highway safety. – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 



Page 6 of 8 
 

 
Community Resilience. – Cllr Gavin Grant & Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

2) That the following Councillors be allocated the respective Outside Bodies 
for 2024/2025: 
 

 Malmesbury Local Youth Network (LYN) - Cllr Gavin Grant 
 Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum (HWB) - Cllr Chuck Berry 
 Malmesbury Community Safety Partnership - Cllr Gavin Grant 

 
3) That Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall be re-appointed as Councillor Representative 

for the Malmesbury Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
(LHFIG), with it noted that all other members were welcome to attend 
meetings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
To accept the motion and the appointments within. 

 
26   Area Board Funding 

 Community Area Grants 
 
Sherston Scout Group requested £2500 towards updating the electrics in their 
Scout Hut. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Sherston Scout Group £2500 for their Scout Hut electrics.  
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 
Fruitful Malmesbury requested £2500 towards an Edible Forest Garden 
 
The Board wished to urge Malmesbury Tennis Club to ensure a long lease is 
provided to Fruitful Malmesbury reflecting that public money is being invested. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Fruitful Malmesbury £2500 for their Edible Forest Garden 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 



Page 7 of 8 
 

 
Malmesbury Pickleball Club requested £500 towards Club Equipment 
 
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Martin Smith 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Pickleball Club £500 for Club Equipment  
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2024/25. 
 
Youth Grants 
 
HEALS of Malmesbury requested £2500 towards a Summer Programme for 
2024. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award HEALS of Malmesbury £2500 for their Summer Programme 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 
 
Caerbladon CIC requested £2000 towards a Youth Arts Studio 
 
Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Caerbladon CIC £2000 for their Youth Arts Studio 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 
The RISE Trust requested £5000 towards Friday night safe spaces for young 
people. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award The RISE Trust a reduced amount of £2500 for safe spaces for 
young people owing to the local Malmesbury Area Board limit for Youth 
Grants. 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2024/25. 



Page 8 of 8 
 

 
The RISE Trust requested £3400 towards Street Based Youth Engagement 
 
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award The RISE Trust a reduced amount of £2500 for safe spaces for 
young people owing to the local Malmesbury Area Board limit for Youth 
Grants. 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

 
27   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

 The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the recent meeting 
of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) which took 
place on 23 April 2024. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 
and Footways Improvement Group on 23 April 2024. 

 
28   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

29   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting will take place on 24 September 2024. 


